

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of J. C. N.-V., a Youth,

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner-Respondent,
Respondent on Review

v.

J. C. N.-V.,

Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Washington County Circuit Court No.
J090600

Petition No. 05J090600

CA A147958

S063111

CONFIDENTIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Juvenile Law Center; American Probation and Parole Association; The Barton Child Law and Policy Center; The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth; Campaign for Youth Justice; Center on Children and Families; Children’s Law Center of Massachusetts; Michele Deitch; Fight for Lifers West, Inc.; Kristin Henning; Justice Policy Institute; Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights; Mental Health America of Oregon; National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers; National Center for Youth Law; National Juvenile Defender Center; National Juvenile Justice Network; Pacific Juvenile Defender Center; Rutgers-Camden School of Law, Children’s Justice Clinic; Southern Poverty Law Center; Youth Law Center; Youth M.O.V.E. Oregon

Filed in Support of Appellant, Petitioner on Review

Petition for Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal from a
Judgment of the Circuit Court for Washington County
Honorable FUN, JAMES L., JR., Judge

Opinion Filed: January 22, 2015
Author of Opinion: Sercombe, J., joined by Haselton, Chief Judge, and Judges
Armstrong, Duncan, Nakamoto, DeVore, Tookey, Garrett,
and Flynn
Dissenting Judges: Egan, J., joined by Ortega, J.

August 2015

Angela Sherbo, #824472
Youth Rights and Justice
401 NE 19th Avenue, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97232
Telephone: (503) 232-2540
Angela.S@youthrightsjustice.org

*Attorney for Appellant,
Petitioner on Review*

Roy Pulvers, #833570
Calon N. Russell, #094910
Holland & Knight LLP
2300 US Bancorp Tower
111 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-243-2300
roy.pulvers@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
- II. “SOPHISTICATION AND MATURITY” IS A TERM OF ART THAT MUST BE INTERPRETED IN LIGHT OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH ON ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT.....4
 - A. “SOPHISTICATION AND MATURITY” IS A TERM OF ART5
 - B. ESTABLISHED DEVELOPMENTAL AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH ILLUSTRATE THE COMPLEX AND TECHNICAL NATURE OF THE “SOPHISTICATION AND MATURITY” ANALYSIS7
- III. THE OREGON LEGISLATURE’S INTENT TO LIMIT WAIVER OF OFFENDERS AS YOUNG AS J.C.N.-V. IS SUPPORTED BY RESEARCH ON ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT AS WELL AS THE ADVERSE EXPERIENCE OF YOUTHS IN THE ADULT CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....13
 - A. PREVAILING RESEARCH ON ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT SUPPORTS THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT THAT CHILDREN BE TRANSFERRED TO ADULT COURT ONLY IN EXCEPTIONAL CASES14
 - B. THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO PRESERVE THE REHABILITATIVE BENEFITS OF THE JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM FOR THE VAST MAJORITY OF YOUTH, WHO LACK THE MATURITY AND SOPHISTICATION OF ADULTS17
 - C. SENTENCING AND INCARCERATING A CHILD AS IF HE WERE AN ADULT CONTRAVENES THE LEGISLATURE’S GOAL OF REHABILITATING JUVENILE OFFENDERS20
- IV. OREGON’S AVOIDANCE CANON OBLIGES THE COURT TO REJECT THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE WAIVER STATUTE.....25
 - A. IN FAILING TO TAKE ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT INTO ACCOUNT IN ASSESSING J.C.N.-V.’S SOPHISTICATION AND MATURITY, THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH RECENT U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT25
 - B. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES A PROPER INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINATION OF THE CHILD’S CULPABILITY AT THE WAIVER HEARING29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Comcast Corp v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 356 Or 282, 337 P3d 768 (2014)	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 48, 130 S Ct 2011, 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hills v. Pierce</i> , 113 Or 386, 231 P 652 (1925)	18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 US __, 131 S Ct 2394, 180 L Ed 2d 310 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 US 541, 86 S Ct 1045, 16 L Ed 2d 84 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 US __, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 451 SW 3d 28, 51 n 87 (Tex Crim App 2014)	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 125 S Ct 1183, 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 53 Or 304, 99 P 278 (1909)	18
<i>State v. Eisen</i> , 53 Or 297, 99 P 282 (1909)	18
<i>State v. Gullings</i> , 244 Or 173, 416 P2d 311 (1966)	18
<i>State v. J.C.N.-V.</i> , 268 Or App 505, 342 P3d 1046 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kitzman</i> , 323 Or 589, 920 P2d 134 (1996)	25

<i>State v. Stoneman</i> , 323 Or 536, 920 P2d 535 (1996)	25
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Department v. Reynolds</i> , 317 Or 560, 857 P2d 842 (1993)	18, 29
<i>Tharp v. Psychiatric Sec. Review Bd.</i> , 338 Or 413, 110 P3d 103 (2005)	4

Statutes

Oregon Revised Statutes

137.124(5).....	21
419C.001	17
419C.005	19
419C.349	13
419C.349(3)	<i>passim</i>
419C.349(4)	3, 32, 33
419C.352	12, 14, 19
420A.200.....	21

Legislative History

Testimony, Senate Committee on Judiciary, SB 414, April 25, 1985, Ex. F	14
Testimony, Senate Committee on Judiciary, SB 414, April 25, 1985, Ex. G	7
Testimony, Senate Committee on Judiciary, SB 414, April 25, 1985, Ex. I.....	7, 14
Tape Recording, House Floor Debate, June 18, 1985, Reel 25, Track II	13
Testimony, Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on Juvenile Justice, SB 1, February 13, 1995, Ex. C (Governor’s Juvenile Justice Task Force Subcommittee No. 1, Report on Implementation of Ballot Measures Section VI (C) “Raising the Age Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court and Department of Youth Authority”)	19

Other Authorities

- Alan M. Goldstein et al., *Evaluation of Criminal Responsibility*, in 11 HANDBOOK OF PSYCHOLOGY: FORENSIC PSYCHOLOGY 381-406 (Alan M. Goldstein and Irving B. Weiner eds., 2012)12
- Allen J. Beck et al., *Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2006*, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics: Special Report 35 (2007)22
- Anne-Marie R. Iselin et al., *Maturity in Adolescent and Young Adult Maturity: The Role of Cognitive Control*, 33 L & Hum Behav 455 (2009)10
- Anne-Marie R. Leistico and Randall T. Salekin, *Testing the Reliability and Validity of the Risk, Sophistication-Maturity, and Treatment Amenability Instrument (RST-i): An Assessment Tool for Juvenile Offenders*, 2 Int’l J Forensic Mental Health 101 (2003)8
- Campaign for Youth Justice, *Misguided Measures: The Outcomes and Impacts of Measure 11 on Oregon’s Youth* 54 (2011), http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/documents/Misguided_Measures_July_2011.pdf.....24
- Campaign for Youth Justice, *The Consequences Aren’t Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform* (2007), http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/07-03_c4yjconsequences_jj.pdf*passim*
- Catherine R. Guttman, *Listen to the Children: The Decision to Transfer Juveniles to Adult Court*, 30 Harv CR-CLL Rev 507 (1995)7
- Children’s Law Center, *Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System*, 1 (2012), http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/documents/FR_OH_0512.pdf20
- Christopher Slobogin, *Treating Kids Right: Deconstructing and Reconstructing Amenability to Treatment Concept*, 10 J Contemp Legal Issues 299 (1999)6

David S. Tanenhaus, <i>The Evolution of Juvenile Courts in the Early Twentieth Century: Beyond the Myth of Immaculate Conception</i> , in A CENTURY OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 42 (Rosenheim, Zimring, Tanenhaus, and Dohrn, eds., 2002)	17
Debra R. Chen and Randall T. Salekin, <i>Transfer to Adult Court: Enhancing Clinical Forensic Evaluations and Informing Policy</i> , in HANDBOOK OF JUVENILE FORENSIC PSYCHOLOGY AND PSYCHIATRY 114 (Elena L. Grigorenko ed., 2012).....	9
Edward P. Mulvey and Carol A. Schubert, <i>Transfer of Juveniles to Adult Court: Effects of a Broad Policy in One Court</i> (2012), http://www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/232932.pdf	20
Elizabeth S. Scott and Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 <i>The Future of Children</i> 15 (2008).....	14
Elizabeth S. Scott and Thomas Grisso, <i>Developmental Incompetence, Due Process, and Juvenile Justice Policy</i> , 83 <i>NC L Rev</i> 793 (2005).....	15
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>American Juvenile Justice</i> (2005).....	17
Jason J. Washburn et al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court</i> , 59 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 965 (2008).....	20
Jodi L. Viljoen et al., <i>Adjudicative Competence and Comprehension of Miranda Rights</i> , 25 <i>Behav Sci & L</i> 1 (2007).....	15
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Statistical Briefing Book</i> , http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/structure_process/qa04106.asp?qaDate=2013 (last visited Aug 6, 2015).....	19
Kathryn C. Monahan et al., <i>Trajectories of Antisocial Behavior and Psychosocial Maturity from Adolescence to Young Adulthood</i> , 45 <i>Dev Psychol</i> 1654 (2009)	25

Laurence Steinberg and Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , American Psychologist 1011 (2003)	16
Liz Ryan, <i>Youth in Adult Courts</i> , Campaign for Youth Justice (2012).....	23
Lonn Lanza-Kaduce et al., <i>Juvenile Transfer to Criminal Court Study: Final Report</i> (2002)	23
Marty Beyer, <i>Experts for Juveniles At Risk of Adult Sentences in MORE THAN MEETS THE EYE: RETHINKING ASSESSMENT COMPETENCY AND SENTENCING FOR A HARSHER ERA OF JUVENILE JUSTICE</i> (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds., 2002)	21
Melissa Sickmund, <i>Juveniles in Corrections</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Juvenile Offenders and Victims National Report Series Bulletin (2004)	22
Neelum Arya, <i>Jailing Juveniles: The Dangers of Incarcerating Youths in Adult Jails in America</i> , Campaign for Youth Justice (2007)	23, 24
Nitin Gogtay et al., <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 Proceedings Nat'l Acad Sci 8174 (2004)	27
Oregon Youth Authority, Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.oregon.gov/oia/pages/faq.aspx (last visited Aug 6, 2015)	18
Oregon Youth Authority, Principles of Effective Intervention, http://www.oregon.gov/oia/pages/sb267_effective_intervention.aspx (last visited Aug 6, 2015).....	19
Randall T. Salekin, Kimberly M. Price et al, <i>Evaluation for Disposition and Transfer of Juvenile Offenders</i> , in FORENSIC ASSESSMENTS IN CRIMINAL AND CIVIL LAW: A HANDBOOK FOR LAWYERS (2013)	8

Randall T. Salekin et al., <i>Juvenile Transfer to Adult Courts: A Look at the Prototypes for Dangerousness, Sophistication-Maturity, and Amenability to Treatment Through a Legal Lens</i> , 8 Psychol Pub Pol’y & L 373 (2002).....	10
Randall T. Salekin and Ross D. Grimes, <i>Clinical Forensic Evaluations for Juvenile Transfer to Adult Criminal Court</i> , in LEARNING FORENSIC ASSESSMENT (1st ed 2007).....	9
Randall T. Salekin & Ross D. Grimes, <i>Clinical Forensic Evaluations for Juvenile Transfer to Adult Criminal Court</i> , in LEARNING FORENSIC ASSESSMENT (Rebecca Jackson ed., 2008)	9, 11
Richard E. Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin</i> 7 (2008)	22
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore and Trevor W. Robbins, <i>Decision-Making in the Adolescent Brain</i> , 15 <i>Nature Neuroscience</i> 1184 (2012)	11
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore's TED Talk, <i>The Mysterious Workings of the Adolescent Brain</i> (2012), http://www.ted.com/talks/sarah_jayne_blakemore_the_mysterious_workings_of_the_adolescent_brain	27
Thomas Grisso, <i>Clinicians’ Transfer Evaluations: How Well Can They Assist Judicial Discretion</i> , 71 <i>La L Rev</i> 157 (2010).....	9
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles’ Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents’ and Adults’ Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 <i>L & Hum Behav</i> 333 (2003).....	15
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles’ Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 68 <i>Cal L Rev</i> 1134 (1980).....	15
Vincent Schiraldi and Jason Zeidenberg, <i>The Risks Juveniles Face When They Are Incarcerated With Adults</i> , <i>Justice Policy Institute</i> 1 (1997)	22

Washington Coalition for the Just Treatment of Youth, A
*Reexamination of Youth Involvement in Adult Criminal Justice
System in Washington: Implications of New Findings about
Juvenile Recidivism and Adolescent Brain Development* (2009),
("Reexamination of Youth Involvement in Adult Criminal Justice
System in Washington").....23
